

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

_____)	
SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH)	
AL SHIMARI, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:08-CV-00827-GBL-JFA
)	
v.)	
)	
CACI INTERNATIONAL INC, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
SEEKING REINSTATEMENT OF THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIMS**

J. William Koegel, Jr. (Bar No. 38243)
John F. O'Connor (admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

*Counsel for Defendants CACI International Inc
and CACI Premier Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ANALYSIS	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Motion Does Not Meet the Standard for Reconsideration	5
B. The Court Correctly Rejected ATS as a Basis for Jurisdiction	6
1. The Court Correctly Ruled That Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Not Sufficiently Established and Defined to Support Jurisdiction Under ATS	7
2. Plaintiffs’ Motion Misstates the Second Part of the Test Announced in <i>Sosa</i>, Which the Court Correctly Applied in Rejecting ATS as a Jurisdictional Basis	11
a. <i>Sosa</i> Strongly Counsels Against Creating, Through Judicial Pronouncement, a Private Federal Right of Action When Congress Has Declined to Create Such a Right Statutorily	13
b. Recognizing Common-Law Tort Claims Arising Out of War and Military Occupation Would Inappropriately Infringe on the Discretion of the Legislative and Executive Branches in Managing Foreign Affairs	18
c. Events Occurring After the Conduct at Issue in Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Are Not Properly Considered in Determining Whether a Claim Under ATS is Cognizable	20
C. There Are Other Reasons, Not Addressed in the Court’s Motion to Dismiss Ruling, Why Reinstatement of ATS as a Jurisdictional Basis Would Be Inappropriate	22
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009)	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010)	18
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	18, 23, 24
<i>Bentzlin v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	14
<i>Brainware, Inc. v. Scan-Optics, Ltd.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-755, 2012 WL 3555410 (E.D. Va. Aug. 16, 2012)	5
<i>Burger-Fischer v. Degussa AG</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.N.J. 1999)	19
<i>Chao v. Self Pride, Inc.</i> , 232 F. App’x 280 (4th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	10

Frumkin v. JA Jones, Inc.,
129 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2001)19

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....22

Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.,
354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004)23

Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.,
391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....13

In re Chiquita Brands International, Inc.,
792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011)10

In re: Xe Alien Tort Litigation,
665 F.Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009)17, 18

Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.,
67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....19

Jackson v. Long,
102 F.3d 722 (4th Cir. 1996)21

Kadic v. Karadzic,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....10

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....11, 24

Koohi v. United States,
976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)13, 14

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) passim

Lefemine v. Wideman,
672 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)21

Mangold v. Analytic Svcs., Inc.,
77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)10

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....14, 18

Orkin v. Swiss Confederation,
444 F. App'x 469 (2d Cir. 2011)9

Padilla v. Yoo,
678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012)20

Perrin v. United States,
4 Ct. Cl. 543 (1868)19

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....22, 23

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... passim

Sanchez-Espinosa v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)10

Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC,
221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002)10

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....21

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988).....15

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... passim

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Rep.,
726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)10

United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.,
969 F. Supp. 975 (E.D. Va. 1997)5

Ware v. Hylton,
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)19

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 244113

18 U.S.C. § 2340-2340A13

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note14

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 2092, 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 91 (Mar. 12, 1992)14

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.01 cmt. b.23

Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 713 cmt. a (1987)19
